DICKINSON MIDDLE SCHOOL
DICKINSON, NORTH DAKOTA
SD Estimate
VALUE ANALYSIS / PROJECT ALTERNATIVES
May 21, 2015

Nortenson

canstruction

Description

Estimated Cost

Accepted

Pending

Rejected

Comments / Status

1 Value of "Forum" Space ($558,000) ($558,000)|Building GSF reduction
2 Value of Catwalk at Forum ($227,000) '"cé::’i:fai:
Red ildi id ' North i id i
3 1:3‘;2“3?“ ding width by 2' on North elevation between Grid lines ($60,000) ($60,000)|Reduction of GSF in "discovery space"
Reduce building width by one bay on the North elevation between Elimination of "discovery space"” on North
& grid lines 18 and 31 ($880,000) (§820,000) elevation, both floors
5 Value of (1) court of the gym ($948,000) ($948,000)|Building GSF reduction
FOUNDATIONS
A1.1 Validation of waterproofing at foundation walls ($135,000) - Pending geotech approval
SUPERSTRUCTURE
B1.1 Cost to provide Epic acoustical decking £224,000 $224,000
B1.2 Provide standard roof deck in lieu of acoustical decking {$127,000) {$127,000)
EXTERIOR ENCLOSURE
B2.1a Reduce exterior soffit / canopy area by 50% ($521,000) ($521,000)
B2.1b Reduce roof extension by 1" (§74,000) b il
B2.1c Reduce exterior soffit/ canopy area by 25% ($260,000) Im::z:a:a::
Provide plaster finish in lieu of metal panel at reduce area of soffits . . i .
3 s Included in Exterior Soffits and Canopies were reduce in SF
B2.2 /canopy - Assumed at the soffit, fascia and wrapped openings in ($96,000) Estimate by 25% in B2.1c
canopy
B2.3 Provide plaster finish in lieu of metal panel at all area of soffits / (§207,000) (§207,000)
canopy
Simplify Exterior Precast Wall Panels by reducing the High Parapet p
B24a Screen Walls along grid D and F ($101,000) {$101,000)
o Included in Assumes all units requiring screening are located
B2.4b Eliminate mechanical screen walls ($550,000) Estifnita hehind the classroom screens
B2.5 Value of courtyards ($988,000) ($988,000) Credit for enclosure walls and pavers
B2.6a Provide precast in lieu of metal panel at all locations, excludes ($190,000) Includ'ed in
canopy areas Estimate|
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B2.6b

B2.6¢

B2.7

B2.S

B2,10

B2.11

B2.12

B2.13

B2.14

B2.15

B3.1a

B3.1b

B3.2

1.1

c1.2

INTERIOR CONSTRUCTION

Description

Provide precast in lieu of metal panel at 75% of all locations,
excludes canopy areas

Provide precast in lieu of metal panel at 50% of all locations,
excludes canopy areas

Provide Dryvit or similar exterior system in lieu of metal panels,
except at canopies

Validation of alternate metal panel system

Provide 2' high base of precast at courtyard exterior in lieu of
Kalwall extending to grade

Provide 2' high base of precast at Communicating links in lieu of
storefront

Provide standard insulated garage door in lieu of glass garage door
at art/shop rooms

Provide 4' double HM doors in lieu of glass garage doors at
art/shop rooms

Provide precast in lieu of Kalwall at gym exterior

Provide panelized exterior wall system in lieu of typical insulated
precast

Eliminate portion of the south canopy / soffit between grid lines 11
and 14

Provide fully adhered EPDM in lieu of TPO roofing system
Provide ballasted EPDM in lieu of TPO roofing system

Reduce insulation at roofing to 2 layers of 2" polyiso.

Provide typical drywall partition in lieu of "DIRTT" partition
(demountable / operable)

Provide typical drywall partition in lieu of "DIRTT" at classrcom
dividers

Provide "demountable” DIRTT walls in lieu of "movable” DIRTT
partitions

Provide typical drywall partition in lieu of STC rated 40, 50, 60 and
65 partitions

DICKINSON MIDDLE SCHOOL

DICKINSON, NORTH DAKOTA

SD Estimate
VALUE ANALYSIS / PROJECT ALTERNATIVES

Estimated Caost

(5113,000)

{576,000)

($151,000)

TBD

($9,000)

($4,000)

($28,000)

($2,000)

($34,000)

{$228,000)

($284,000)

($288,000)

TBD

TBD

($1,181,000)

($61,000)

($486,000)

($398,000)

Accepted

Included in
Estimate

Included in
Estimate

Included in
Estimate

Included in
Estimate
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Pending

($28,000)

($228,000)

{$284,000)

TBD

($61,000)

($486,000)

($398,000)

Alternate

Rejected

(§113,000)

(§76,000)

($151,000)

TED

($2,000)

TBD

($1,181,000)

NMortenson

construction

Comments / Status

All metal panel has been removed and replaced
with alternate products

Confirmation on aggregate availability required

Note an increase in mechanical units will occur

Credit for STC rating at doors included
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C1.5

C1.8

c1.7

c1.8

C1.10

C1.11

ca:z

C3.1

Cc3.3

C3.4

C3.5

C36

ci7

c3.8

INTERIOR FINISHES

Description

Provide STC Option #1

Provide STC Option #2

Reduce casework quantities by 50%

Provide typical drywall partition in lieu of operabie partitions at
Forum

Provide abuse resistant in classrooms up to 8" in lieu of high
impact

Provide shevles with standards in lieu of fixed casework at music
room

Owner to purchase Markerboards, contractor to install

Provide access stair in lieu of "Gathering Stair"

Provide sealed concrete at all steps and landings except Gathering
Stair

Provide rubber treads / risers at all stairs except "Gathering Stair"

Provide Ceramic walls to 6' height at wet walls only, except at
shower areas

Provide polished concrete in lieu of LVT flooring

Provide polished concrete in lieu of LVT @ Commons

Provide polished concrete in lieu of Rubber/Cork @ Locker Rooms

Provide standard 3"x3" ceramic floor tile in lieu of 2"x4"

Provide 12" x 12" ceramic floor tile in lieu of 24"x24"

Provide quarry tile in lleu of Resinous flooring at kitchen

Provide walk off carpet tiles in lieu of recessed frame walkoff mats
at vestibule entries

DICKINSON MIDDLE SCHOOL

DICKINSON, NORTH DAKOTA

SD Estimate
VALUE ANALYSIS / PROJECT ALTERNATIVES

Estimated Cost

(§302,000)
(6363,000)
($359,000)
{§76,000)
($18,000)
($11,000)

($69,000)

(§188,000)
($9,000)

$7,000

(§228,000)
(§66,000)
($18,000)

($4,000)
($3,000)
($37,000)
(§33,000)

($33,000)

May 21, 2015

Accepted

Included in
Estimate

Included in
Estimate

Included in
Estimate

Included in
Estimate

Included in
Estimate

Included in
Estimate

Included in
Estimate

Included in
Estimate

Included in
Estimate

Included in
Estimate

Included in
Estimate
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Pending

($359,000)

Alternate

£188,000

$228,000

Rejected

($363,000)

($76,000)

($69,000)

$7,000

($66,000)

($18,000)

Nortenson

construction

Comments / Status

Assumed by furniture

To be revised to shelves with standards

Design has changed to be writeable wall surface
with tack strip and marker rail

SF area to remain
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Description

C3.9 Provide VCT in lieu of LVT at all locations except Commons

DICKINSON MIDDLE SCHOOL
DICKINSON, NORTH DAKOTA
SD Estimate
VALUE ANALYSIS / PROJECT ALTERNATIVES
May 21, 2015

Estimated Cost Accepted Pending Alternate Rejected

Included in
Estimate

($113,000) ($113,000)

Mortenson

construction

Comments / Status

CONVEYING
MECHANICAL
D2.1 Provide DX rooftop units in lieu of AHUs ($1,028,000) ($1,028,000) Team to study
D2.2 Eliminate water softner ($18,000) ($18,000)
D2.3 Provide double wall ductwork at the gym and commons area $84,000 IncEi:;ii::ait:
ELECTRICAL
D5.1 Eliminate lightning protection ($55,000) ($55,000)
D5.2 Provide J hooks in lieu of cable tray for Tele / Data ($70,000) ($70,000)
EQUIPMENT AND FURNISHINGS
SITE PREP AND IMPROVEMENTS
Defer Athletic Fields and associated elements and provide graded
G2.1 and seeded area ($782,000) ($782,000)
G2.2 Validation of Balanced site - imported fill not requirements ($387,000) ellae
G2.3 Provide chain link fence around retention pond for safety $16,000 '"'2‘5‘:;“&;:_
SITE MECHANICAL UTILITIES
SITE ELECTRICAL UTILITIES
GENERAL REQUIREMENTS
Z1.1
TOTAL ADD CPTIONS $619,000 $0 $0 $416,000 $231,000
TOTAL DEDUCT OPTIONS ($13,212,000) $0 ($4,003,000) ($113,000) ($6,299,000)
TOTAL OPTIONS ($12,593,000) $0 ($4,003,000) £303,000 ($6,068,000)
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DICKINSON MIDDLE SCHOOL
DICKINSON, NORTH DAKOTA ol

SD Estimate NMortenson

VALUE ANALYSIS / PROJECT ALTERNATIVES consmeTion
May 21, 2015

Description Estimated Cost Accepted Pending Alternate Rejected Comments / Status

Updated SD Estimate - Post Owner Review 61,498,641

TOTAL CONSTRUCTION COSTS $61,498,641

and should not be interpreted as engl ed soluti By ptance of any item and prior

The Value Analysis items listed above have been provided to generate conversation and possible solutions for achieving the owner's desired project scope and budget,
not limited to life safety, code requirements, thermal and moisture protection, bullding

ta Incorporating Into the design, the Architect / Engineer of Record shall be solely responsible for verification of all design compatibility within the project including but
functionality and program requirements,

Printed on S20/2015

Page 5al &



