DICKINSON, NORTH DAKOTA

SD Estimate

VALUE ANALYSIS / PROJECT ALTERNATIVES

May 21, 2015



			May 21, 20	15			
	Description	Estimated Cost	Accepted	Pending	Alternate	Rejected	Comments / Status
GLO	BAL		William Company of the	tion of simple	Texasia score	at with the	进入的 ,但是1995年,1995年,中国1996
1	Value of "Forum" Space	(\$558,000)				(\$558,000)	Building GSF reduction
2	Value of Catwalk at Forum	(\$227,000)	Included in Estimate				
3	Reduce building width by 2' on North elevation between Grid lines 18 and 31	(\$60,000)					Reduction of GSF in "discovery space"
4	Reduce building width by one bay on the North elevation between grid lines 18 and 31	(\$880,000)				(\$880,000)	Elimination of "discovery space" on North elevation, both floors
5	Value of (1) court of the gym	(\$948,000)				(\$948,000)	Building GSF reduction
FOU	NDATIONS - CONTRACT OF THE CON	Server Hills					Alexander of the second se
A1.1	Validation of waterproofing at foundation walls	(\$135,000)	Included in Estimate				Pending geotech approval
SUP	ERSTRUCTURE CONTROL OF THE STRUCTURE		17-14-18-18-18-18-18-18-18-18-18-18-18-18-18-	NAME OF THE PARTY		PARTICIPATION AND A	在2015年1月1日 1月1日 1月1日
B1.1	Cost to provide Epic acoustical decking	\$224,000				\$224,000	
B1.2	Provide standard roof deck in lieu of acoustical decking	(\$127,000)				(\$127,000)	
EXT	ERIOR ENCLOSURE			A STATE OF THE STA	经制度性制度	1000年至1000年1月	
B2.1a	Reduce exterior soffit / canopy area by 50%	(\$521,000)				(\$521,000)	
B2.1b	Reduce roof extension by 1'	(\$74,000)	Included in Estimate				
B2.10	Reduce exterior soffit / canopy area by 25%	(\$260,000)	Included in Estimate				
B2.2	Provide plaster finish in lieu of metal panel at reduce area of soffits / canopy - Assumed at the soffit, fascia and wrapped openings in canopy	(\$96,000)	Included in Estimate				Exterior Soffits and Canopies were reduce in SF by 25% in B2.1c
B2.3	Provide plaster finish in lieu of metal panel at all area of soffits / canopy	(\$207,000)				(\$207,000	
B2.4a	Simplify Exterior Precast Wall Panels by reducing the High Parapet Screen Walls along grid D and F	(\$101,000)				(\$101,000	
B2.4h	Eliminate mechanical screen walls	(\$550,000)	Included in Estimate				Assumes all units requiring screening are locate behind the classroom screens
B2.5	Value of courtyards	(\$988,000)		(\$988,000)			Credit for enclosure walls and pavers
B2.6a	Provide precast in lieu of metal panel at all locations, excludes canopy areas	(\$190,000)	Included in Estimate				

Printed on: 5/20/2015

DICKINSON, NORTH DAKOTA

SD Estimate

VALUE ANALYSIS / PROJECT ALTERNATIVES

May 21, 2015



			May 21, 20	15	Name and Address of the Owner, where the Owner, which is the Owner, which	CONTRACTOR OF THE PARTY OF THE	Company of the Party of the Company
	Description	Estimated Cost	Accepted	Pending	Alternate	Rejected	Comments / Status
B2.6b	Provide precast in lieu of metal panel at 75% of all locations, excludes canopy areas	(\$113,000)				(\$113,000)	
B2.6c	Provide precast in lieu of metal panel at 50% of all locations, excludes canopy areas	(\$76,000)				(\$76,000)	
B2.7	Provide Dryvit or similar exterior system in lieu of metal panels, except at canopies	(\$151,000)				(\$151,000)	
B2.8	Validation of alternate metal panel system	TBD		3		TBD	All metal panel has been removed and replaced with alternate products
B2.9	Provide 2' high base of precast at courtyard exterior in lieu of Kalwall extending to grade	(\$9,000)	Included in Estimate				
B2.10	Provide 2' high base of precast at Communicating links in lieu of storefront	(\$4,000)	Included in Estimate				
B2.11	Provide standard insulated garage door in lieu of glass garage door at art/shop rooms	(\$28,000)		(\$28,000)			
B2.12	Provide 4' double HM doors in lieu of glass garage doors at art/shop rooms	(\$2,000)				(\$2,000)	
B2.13	Provide precast in lieu of Kalwall at gym exterior	(\$34,000)	Included in Estimate				
B2.14	Provide panelized exterior wall system in lieu of typical insulated precast	(\$228,000)		(\$228,000)			
B2.15	Eliminate portion of the south canopy \emph{I} soffit between grid lines 11 and 14	(\$284,000)		(\$284,000)			
200	FING	Carlo manager		机线压力 医	建建筑地名中		
B3.1a	Provide fully adhered EPDM in lieu of TPO roofing system	(\$288,000)	Included in Estimate				
B3.1b	Provide ballasted EPDM in lieu of TPO roofing system	TBD				TBD	Confirmation on aggregate availability require
B3.2	Reduce insulation at roofing to 2 layers of 2" polyiso.	TBD		TBD			Note an increase in mechanical units will occu
NTE	RIOR CONSTRUCTION		al-Karnari Lili				STOREGO SERVICIONE PARTO ES ACTOR A
C1.1	Provide typical drywall partition in lieu of "DIRTT" partition (demountable / operable)	(\$1,181,000)				(\$1,181,000)	
C1.2	Provide typical drywall partition in lieu of "DIRTT" at classroom dividers	(\$61,000)		(\$61,000)			
C1.3	Provide "demountable" DIRTT walls in lieu of "movable" DIRTT partitions	(\$486,000)		(\$486,000)			
C1.4	Provide typical drywall partition in lieu of STC rated 40, 50, 60 and 65 partitions	(\$398,000)		(\$398,000)			Credit for STC rating at doors included
							Printed on 5/20/2015

DICKINSON, NORTH DAKOTA

SD Estimate

VALUE ANALYSIS / PROJECT ALTERNATIVES

May 21, 2015



			may 21, 20	10	THE RESIDENCE OF THE PARTY OF T	A PERSONAL PROPERTY AND ADDRESS.	AND THE RESIDENCE OF THE RESIDENCE OF THE PARTY OF THE PA
	Description	Estimated Cost	Accepted	Pending	Alternate	Rejected	Comments / Status
C1.5	Provide STC Option #1	(\$302,000)	Included in Estimate				
C1.6	Provide STC Option #2	(\$363,000)				(\$363,000)	
C1.7	Reduce casework quantities by 50%	(\$359,000)		(\$359,000)			Assumed by furniture
C1.8	Provide typical drywall partition in lieu of operable partitions at Forum	(\$76,000)				(\$76,000)	
C1.9	Provide abuse resistant in classrooms up to 8' in lieu of high impact	(\$18,000)	Included in Estimate				
C1.10	Provide shevles with standards in lieu of fixed casework at music room	(\$11,000)	Included in Estimate				To be revised to shelves with standards
C1.11	Owner to purchase Markerboards, contractor to install	(\$69,000)				(\$69,000)	Design has changed to be writeable wall surface with tack strip and marker rail
STAI	RS		STATE NAME OF			de de la companya de	州市的上次河州州市民共产工党经济党等等
	Provide access stair in lieu of "Gathering Stair"	(\$188,000)	Included in Estimate		\$188,000		SF area to remain
C2.2	Provide sealed concrete at all steps and landings except Gathering Stair	(\$9,000)	Included in Estimate				
C2.3	Provide rubber treads / risers at all stairs except "Gathering Stair"	\$7,000				\$7,000	
INTE	RIOR FINISHES		ALPHANIA DE	in the same of the same	and the second second	professional and the second	
C3.1	Provide Ceramic walls to 6' height at wet walls only, except at shower areas	(\$228,000)	Included in Estimate		\$228,000		
C3.2	Provide polished concrete in lieu of LVT flooring	(\$66,000)				(\$66,000)	
C3.3	Provide polished concrete in lieu of LVT @ Commons	(\$18,000)				(\$18,000	
C3.4	Provide polished concrete in lieu of Rubber/Cork @ Locker Rooms	(\$4,000)	Included in Estimate				
C3.5	Provide standard 3"x3" ceramic floor tile in lieu of 2"x4"	(\$3,000)	Included in Estimate				
C3.6	Provide 12" x 12" ceramic floor tile in lieu of 24"x24"	(\$37,000)	Included in Estimate				
C3.7	Provide quarry tile in lieu of Resinous flooring at kitchen	(\$33,000)	Included in Estimate				
C3.8	Provide walk off carpet tiles in lieu of recessed frame walkoff mats at vestibule entries	(\$33,000)	Included in Estimate				
	Mr Indiana alliga	j.	1	1	10		Printed on: 5/20/2015

DICKINSON, NORTH DAKOTA

SD Estimate



May 21, 2015



		May 21, 20	15		Water Company	THE RESIDENCE OF THE PROPERTY
Description	Estimated Cost	Accepted	Pending	Alternate	Rejected	Comments / Status
C3.9 Provide VCT in lieu of LVT at all locations except Commons	(\$113,000)	Included in Estimate		(\$113,000)		
ONVEYING	ahayay as la	Solvenich in der	19-19-18-18-20-1		elline state sik	
D1.1						
IECHANICAL	State Session			services (he)		建建。在2000年的基础的基础的
D2.1 Provide DX rooftop units in lieu of AHUs	(\$1,028,000)		(\$1,028,000)			Team to study
D2.2 Eliminate water softner	(\$18,000)		(\$18,000)			
D2.3 Provide double wall ductwork at the gym and commons area	\$84,000	Included in Estimate				
LECTRICAL CONTROL OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPE						
D5.1 Eliminate lightning protection	(\$55,000)		(\$55,000)			
D5.2 Provide J hooks in lieu of cable tray for Tele / Data	(\$70,000)		(\$70,000)			
QUIPMENT AND FURNISHINGS			前的 经国际的总 数	Complete and	and the second section of the	
E1.1						
SITE PREP AND IMPROVEMENTS		mer State of	STREET, THE PER	學的學习學		
G2.1 Defer Athletic Fields and associated elements and provide graded and seeded area	(\$782,000)				(\$782,000)	
G2.2 Validation of Balanced site - imported fill not requirements	(\$387,000)	Included in Estimate				
G2.3 Provide chain link fence around retention pond for safety	\$16,000	Included in Estimate				
ITE MECHANICAL UTILITIES			建设工等			
G3.1						
SITE ELECTRICAL UTILITIES		Substance of the substance	CONTRACTOR	NEW PARK TEN	HARM STEEL VALUE	
G4.1						
GENERAL REQUIREMENTS		AND PARCE OF				
Z1.1						
TOTAL ADD OPTIONS	\$619,000	\$0	\$0	\$416,000	\$231,000	
TOTAL DEDUCT OPTIONS	(\$13,212,000)	\$0	(\$4,003,000)	(\$113,000)	(\$6,299,000)
TOTAL OPTIONS	(\$12,593,000)	\$0	(\$4,003,000)	\$303,000	(\$6,068,000)

DICKINSON, NORTH DAKOTA

SD Estimate



VALUE ANALYSIS / PROJECT ALTERNATIVES May 21, 2015

Description	Estimated Cost	Accepted	Pending	Alternate	Rejected	Comments / Status
Updated SD Estimate - Post Owner Review		\$ 61,498,641				
TOTAL CONSTRUCTION COSTS		\$61,498,641				

The Value Analysis items listed above have been provided to generate conversation and possible solutions for achieving the owner's desired project scope and budget, and should not be interpreted as engineered solutions. By acceptance of any item and prior to incorporating into the design, the Architect / Engineer of Record shall be solely responsible for verification of all design compatibility within the project including but not limited to life safety, code requirements, thermal and moisture protection, building functionality and program requirements.

Printed on 5/20/2015